interpersonal relationship, professional development, salary and benefits, and working 

conditions. It also determines the performance of employees in terms of output, job 

knowledge, skills, work management, concern in the organization, and IPCRF. The study used 

a descriptive research design. It involved the one hundred forty-eight (148) permanent 

non-teaching employees of the six campuses of Ilocos Sur Polytechnic State College. Among 

these are 17 from Tagudin, 15 from Cervantes, 14 from Candon, 11 from Santiago, 78 from 

Santa Maria, and 13 from Narvacan. This study used three sets of questionnaires to gather the